the analysis based on a single point in time and the inability to include the complex market reactions that normally
would arise from the market shifts modeled.

We used December 31, 2015 market rates to perform a sensitivity analysis that measures the potential impact on fair
values based on hypothetical changes (increases and decreases) in interest rates.  The estimates assume instantaneous,
parallel shifts in interest rate yield curves.  These sensitivities are hypothetical and presented for illustrative purposes
only. Changes in fair value based on variations in assumptions generally cannot be extrapolated because the
relationship of the change in fair value may not be linear.

Edgar Filing: PHH CORP - Form 10-K

113

60

Edgar Filing: PHH CORP - Form 10-K

114

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the estimated change in the fair value of our Mortgage pipeline, Mortgage servicing
rights and related derivatives and unsecured debt that are sensitive to interest rates as of December 31, 2015 given
hypothetical instantaneous parallel shifts in the yield curve:

Change in Fair Value
Down
100 bps

Down
50 bps

Down
25 bps

Up
25 bps

Up
50 bps

Up
100 bps

(In millions)
Mortgage pipeline
Mortgage loans held for sale $12 $8 $5 $(5 ) $(10 ) $(21 )
Interest rate lock commitments(1) 17 12 6 (8 ) (17 ) (37 )
Forward loan sale commitments(1) (30 ) (21 ) (11 ) 12 26 53
Option contracts(1) — — — 1 2 6
Total Mortgage pipeline (1 ) (1 ) — — 1 1

MSRs and related derivatives
Mortgage servicing rights (230 ) (109 ) (53 ) 48 92 165
Derivatives related to MSRs(1) 174 75 35 (28 ) (55 ) (99 )
Total MSRs and related derivatives (56 ) (34 ) (18 ) 20 37 66

Unsecured term debt (23 ) (12 ) (6 ) 6 11 22
Total, net $(80 ) $(47 ) $(24 ) $26 $49 $89
________________
(1) Included in Other assets or Other liabilities in the Consolidated Balance Sheets.

61

Edgar Filing: PHH CORP - Form 10-K

115

Table of Contents

Item 8.  Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

Index to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Page
Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm 63

Consolidated Statements of Operations 64
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income 65
Consolidated Balance Sheets 66
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity 68
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 69

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements:
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 71